Interest paid (1,610) (2,231) (2,704) (3,530)
Dividends paid to shareholders (2,500) (1,200) (1,000) -
Issuance of ordinary shares 400 * 100 -
Net cash from/(used in)

financing activities 9,544 19,397 (14,078) (2,670)

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash

and cash equivalents (312) 3,409 2,170 5,010

Effect of foreign exchange rates
changes on cash and cash
equivalents

(9) - -

-

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of financial years 4,475 4,154 7,563 9,733

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of financial years 4,154 7,563 9,733 14,743

Note:
*  Negligible.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

223

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W) Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

223

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below summarises our capitalisation and indebtedness:

(i) Based on the latest unaudited financial information as at 1 September 2024; and

(ii) After adjusting for the effects of Acquisitions, IPO and utilisation of proceeds.
  Unaudited  As adjusted

 As at

After our IPO,
Listing and Use of

 1 September 2024  IPO Proceeds
 RM’000  RM’000

Borrowings

Current
Secured and guaranteed
Bank overdrafts -  -
Banker’s acceptances  11,912  11,912
Term loans 7,077  7,077
 18,989  18,989

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loans 83,740  83,740

Total borrowings 102,729  102,729

Current

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities owing to non-financial
institutions

23

23

Secured and guaranteed
Lease liabilities owing to financial
institutions

1,043

1,043

 1,066  1,066

Non-current

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities owing to non-financial
institutions

87

87

Secured and guaranteed
Lease liabilities owing to financial
institutions

3,662

3,662

 3,749  3,749
Total indebtedness 107,543  107,543

Total equity/capitalisation 123,773

(1)183,545
Total capitalisation and indebtedness  231,317   291,088

Note:
(1)  Calculated after taking into account our IPO based on the IPO Price and the estimated listing

expenses

224

Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W) Registration No.: 202301002484 (1496403-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

224

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis should be read together with the Accountants’ Report
and related notes as set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

12.3.1 Overview of our business operations

We are principally a manufacturer of beverages namely drinking water and carbonated drinks.
We mainly manufacture our own brand of beverages. We also carry out contract manufacture
of drinking water under private labels.  A small proportion of our Group’s revenue is contributed